When measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as operating leases, the Group discounted lease
payments using its incremental borrowing rate at 1 April 2019. The weighted-average rate applied is 6.27%.

Notes to the financial statements

48 | GREEN CROSS HEALTH

12. Leases (continued)

1 April 2019
$’000

Operating lease commitments at 31 March 2019 as disclosed in the Group’s consolidated financial
statements 75,995

Contracts reassessed as leases as defined under NZ IFRS 16 5,543

Effect of discounting using incremental borrowing rates at 1 April 2019 (13,026)

- Recognition exemption for leases with less than 12 months of remaining lease term at transition (1,923)

- Extension options reasonably certain to be exercised 31,956

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 April 2019 98,545

(ii) Impacts for the period

The impact for the period is summarised below, by comparing the affected financial statement line items accounted
for under the old leases accounting standard NZ IAS 17 against the amounts accounted for under the new leases
accounting standard NZ IFRS 16.

31 March 2020 NZ IAS 17
(Old)
$’000

Impact

$’000

NZ IFRS 16
(New)
$’000

Statement of financial position

Right-of-use assets - 86,090 86,090

Deferred tax asset 13,958 2,097 16,055

Lease liabilities - current - (13,705) (13,705)

Lease liabilities - non current - (79,875) (79,875)

Payables and accruals* (92,538) 1,886 (90,652)

Effect on net assets/(liabilities) - (3,507) -

* Movement is due to derecognition of lease incentives previously accounted for as income in advance under NZ IAS 17.

31 March 2020 NZ IAS 17
(Old)
$’000

Impact

$’000

NZ IFRS 16
(New)
$’000

Statement of comprehensive income

Operating expenditure (529,343) 19,456 (509,888)

Depreciation and amortisation (8,565) (15,629) (24,195)

Interest expense - leases - (5,678) (5,678)

Tax effect - 1,094 1,094

Effect on profit/(loss) - (758) -

Notes to the financial statements

Annual Report 2020 | 49

31 March 2020 NZ IAS 17
(Old)
$’000

Impact

$’000

NZ IFRS 16
(New)
$’000

Maturity analysis of contractual undiscounted cash flows

Less than one year - 17,474 -

Two to five years - 46,536  -

More than five years - 60,124 -

Total - 124,134 -

31 March 2020 NZ IAS 17
(Old)
$’000

Impact

$’000

NZ IFRS 16
(New)
$’000

Statement of cash flows

Payments to suppliers and employees (517,966) 19,456 (498,510)

Interest expense (1,787) - (1,787)

Interest expense - leases - (5,678) (5,678)

Payments of lease liabilities - (13,778) (13,778)

Effect on cash inflow/(outflow) - - -

For the impact of NZ IFRS 16 on segment information, see note 4.

As a lessor

The Group sub-leases some of its properties. Under NZ IAS 17, the head lease and sub-lease contracts were
classified as operating leases. On transition to NZ IFRS 16, the right-of-use assets recognised from the head leases
are measured at cost on transition to NZ IFRS 16. The sub-lease contracts are classified as operating leases under
NZ IFRS 16.

Notes to the financial statements